LMH6521
LMH6521 High Performance Dual DVGA
Literature Number: SNOSB47C
LMH6521
September 14, 2011
High Performance Dual DVGA
General Description
The LMH6521 contains two high performance, digitally con-

Bandwidth 40 MHz 60 MHz 75 MHz 100 MHz
R1, R2 90 Ω 90 Ω 90 Ω 90 Ω
L1, L2 390 nH 370 nH 300 nH 225 nH
C1, C2 10 pF 3 pF 2.7 pF 1.9 pF
C3 22 pF 19 pF 15 pF 11 pF
L5 220 nH 62 nH 54 nH 36 nH
R3, R4 100 Ω 100 Ω 100 Ω 100 Ω
An alternate narrowband filter approach is presented in Fig-
ure 18. The narrow band-pass antialiasing filter between the
LMH6521 and ADC16DV160 attenuates the output noise of
the LMH6521 outside the Nyquist zone helping to preserve
the available SNR of the ADC. Figure 18 shows a 1:4 input
transformer used to match the 200Ω balanced input of the
LMH6521 to the 50 unbalanced source to minimize insertion
lost at the input. Figure 18 shows the LMH6521 driving the
ADC16DV160 (16–bit ADC). The band-pass filter is a 3rd or-
der 100Ω matched tapped-L configured for a center frequen-
cy of 192MHz with a 20MHz bandwidth across the differential
inputs of the ADC16DV160. The ADC16DV160 is a dual
channel 16–bit ADC with maximum sampling rate of 160

board provides an example of good board layout.
30120125
FIGURE 18. Narrowband Tapped-L Bandpass Filter
Center Frequency is 192MHz with a 20MHz Bandwidth
Designed for 200Ω Impedance
19 www.national.com
L
M
H
6
5
2
1
COMPATIBLE HIGH SPEED ANALOG TO DIGITAL CONVERTERS
Product Number Max Sampling Rate (MSPS) Resolution Channels
ADC12L063 62 12 SINGLE
ADC12DL065 65 12 DUAL
ADC12L066 66 12 SINGLE
ADC12DL066 66 12 DUAL
CLC5957 70 12 SINGLE
ADC12L080 80 12 SINGLE
ADC12DL080 80 12 DUAL
ADC12C080 80 12 SINGLE
ADC12C105 105 12 SINGLE
ADC12C170 170 12 SINGLE
ADC12V170 170 12 SINGLE
ADC14C080 80 14 SINGLE
ADC14C105 105 14 SINGLE
ADC14DS105 105 14 DUAL
ADC14155 155 14 SINGLE
ADC14V155 155 14 SINGLE
ADC16V130 130 16 SINGLE
ADC16DV160 160 16 DUAL
ADC08D500 500 8 DUAL
ADC08500 500 8 SINGLE
ADC08D1000 1000 8 DUAL
ADC081000 1000 8 SINGLE
ADC08D1500 1500 8 DUAL
ADC081500 1500 8 SINGLE
ADC08(B)3000 3000 8 SINGLE
ADC08L060 60 8 SINGLE
ADC08060 60 8 SINGLE
ADC10DL065 65 10 DUAL
ADC10065 65 10 SINGLE
ADC10080 80 10 SINGLE
ADC08100 100 8 SINGLE
ADCS9888 170 8 SINGLE
ADC08(B)200 200 8 SINGLE
ADC11C125 125 11 SINGLE
ADC11C170 170 11 SINGLE
www.national.com 20
L
M
H